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ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant is requesting several variances to renovate the existing property at 961 Sharon Circle: to 
reduce the front setback from 35 feet to 33.4 feet, reduce the streetside setback from 23.3 feet to 
15.6 feet, and allow a 6-foot wooden fence in the front yard on a corner lot. The development 
standards established by the City for the R-15 zoning district require a minimum front setback of 35 
feet and streetside setback of 23.3 feet. Section 503-A controls the location and height of fences in 
the Zoning Code.
 

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:
The applicant is requesting several variances for an addition and fence at 961 Sharon Circle: to reduce 
the front setback from 35 feet to 33.4 feet, reduce the streetside setback from 23.3 feet to 15.6 feet, 
and allow a 6-foot wooden fence in the front yard on a corner lot. According to Section 1403 of the 
Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether there are 
unique and special or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged 
hardship is self-created by any person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict 
application of the relevant provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of 
the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed. After a review 
of the standards above, Community Development believes that the encroachments and fence will not 
adversely affect surrounding residents; therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested 
variances with the following condition:

1. Approval of the requested variances shall be conditioned upon the development of the property in 
substantial compliance with the site plan and elevations submitted with the variance application.



CITY OF SMYRNA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  License and Variance Board 
  
From: Rusty Martin, Community Development Director 
 Caitlin Crowe, Planner I 
 
Date: September 17, 2024 
 
RE: VARIANCE CASE V24-079 
 961 Sharon Circle – Reduce the front setback from 35 feet to 33.4 feet  
 
 VARIANCE CASE V24-080 
 961 Sharon Circle – Reduce the streetside setback from 23.3 feet to 15.6 feet  
  
 VARIANCE CASE V24-081 
 961 Sharon Circle – Allow 6-foot wooden fence in the front yard on a corner lot 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting several variances to renovate the existing property at 961 Sharon 
Circle: to reduce the front setback from 35 feet to 33.4 feet, reduce the streetside setback from 
23.3 feet to 15.6 feet, and allow a 6-foot wooden fence in the front yard on a corner lot. The 
development standards established by the City for the R-15 zoning district require a minimum 
front setback of 35 feet and streetside setback of 23.3 feet. Section 503-A controls the location 
and height of fences in the Zoning Code. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
ANALYSIS 
 
The subject parcel is a 0.30-acre lot located at the northwest intersection of Ridgecrest Road 
and Sharon Circle (see Figure 1). The subject parcel and all adjoining parcels are zoned R-15; 
all are occupied by detached single-family homes. 
 
The applicant is proposing to fully renovate the existing 1,240 square foot home with a 570 
square foot addition in the rear of the existing house. The renovations will add a new owner’s 
suite complete with walk-in-closet and bathroom, a new deck, and new carport as well as 
reconfiguring the interior to create a total of 3 bedrooms and 3 ½ bathrooms. With the 
renovations, the home will be 1,810 square feet, bringing the home closer to compliance with 
the R-15 floor area requirement of 2,000 square feet.  
 
The existing home currently has an uncovered 16 square foot concrete front stoop. As part of 
the overall renovation, the applicant is proposing to replace the existing stoop with a 97 square 
foot covered front porch to enjoy the front yard as well as enter the home in inclement weather 
more easily. The existing home is 4.4 feet from the front setback line, leaving little room for a 
roof on the existing front porch, much less any other frontward expansion. The applicant has 
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proposed the new porch 33.4 feet from the front property line and will thus encroach on the front 
setback by 1.6 feet. Community Development believes the variance requested is the minimum 
variance needed to construct a usable front porch on the subject property.  
 
Per the Cobb County Tax Assessor, the existing detached carport was built with the home in 
1953, prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance in 1974. The applicant is proposing 
to remove the existing structure and replace it in the same location with a new attached carport. 
Due to the existing driveway location, the most logical area to construct the carport is within the 
streetside setback to decrease disturbance to the subject property and surrounding neighbors. 
Since the existing carport is currently non-conforming, the hardship is not self-created. 

 
Due to the property having road frontage on both Ridgecrest Road and Sharon Circle, both 
sides are considered a front yard regarding fencing. Section 503-A restricts the height of fences 
within a front yard to four feet. Strict application of the ordinance would require a fence greater 
than four feet in height be setback 23.3 feet from the property line off Ridgecrest Road. Being a 
corner lot on a frequently traveled road, the privacy and safety can often be compromised. 
Thus, the applicants are requesting a variance to allow a six-foot wooden privacy fence to 
replace the existing 4-foot chain link to provide security and privacy from the busy roadway. Due 
to the corner lot, Community Development believes it is the minimum variance needed to 
enclose the rear yard with a privacy fence.      

 
Strict application of the ordinance would deny the applicant the ability to add any building 
square footage to the subject property without moving the foundation of the existing home. The 
variances proposed are the minimum variances needed to increase the home’s footprint and 
bring it closer to compliance with R-15 standards. Community Development does not foresee 
any negative impacts to adjacent properties should the variances be approved. At the time of 
this report, Community Development has not received any calls in opposition to the requests. 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 
The applicant is requesting several variances for an addition and fence at 961 Sharon Circle: to 
reduce the front setback from 35 feet to 33.4 feet, reduce the streetside setback from 23.3 feet 
to 15.6 feet, and allow a 6-foot wooden fence in the front yard on a corner lot. According to 
Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the following 
standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or extraordinary circumstances applying to 
the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest 
in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the code would 
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed 
is the minimum variance needed. After a review of the standards above, Community 
Development believes that the encroachments and fence will not adversely affect surrounding 
residents; therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested variances with the following 
condition: 
 
1. Approval of the requested variances shall be conditioned upon the development of the 

property in substantial compliance with the site plan and elevations submitted with the 
variance application. 
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Figure – 1 

  
 

Figure – 2 
Site Plan 

 
 

SITE 
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Figure – 3 
Proposed Front Elevation from Sharon Circle 

 
 

Figure - 4 
Subject Property from Sharon Circle 
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Figure - 5 
Subject Property from Ridgecrest Road 

 
 

Figure - 6 
Adjacent Property to the West 
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Figure - 7 
Adjacent Property to the North 

 
 

Figure - 8 
Adjacent Property across Sharon Circle 
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Figure - 9 
Adjacent Property across Ridgecrest Road 
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SITE PLAN

THIS IS NOT A LEGAL SURVEY, NOR IS IT INTENDED TO BE OR REPLACE ONE
This work product represents only generalized locations of

features, objects or boundaries and should not be relied upon
as being legally authoritative for the precise location of any

feature, object or boundary.

ADDRESS: 961 Sharon Cir SE
Smyrna, GA 30080
Scale: 1"=20'

Date: August 22, 2024

Parcel No. (APN) 17045301100
Land Use RESIDENTIAL

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
Lot Area 13,547 SF (0.31 ACRES)
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CURRENT ZONING LEGENDN/F N/FPRINTZ PROPERTIES LLC
(DB 14818, PG 6151)

ZONED: R-15 (CITY OF SMYRNA)
MIN. YARD ADJACENT TO PUBLIC STREET
FRONT YARD: 35 FEET
SIDE YARD: 10 FEET
REAR YARD: 30 FEET

POWER POLE
FIRE HYDRANT
WATER VALVE
WATER METER
JUNCTION BOX
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
DROP INLET

PRUITT DANIEL
(DB 14178, PG 4330)

LOT
6 LOT

5 W
D
S

S80°59'23"E
NBRS WOOD
FENCE

R/W MONUMENT15.02' SINGLE WING CATCH BASIN
DOUBLE WING CATCH BASIN
CURB INLET

2"
IPF

S79°56'37"E
80.00'1"

IPF
HEADWALL

G GAS METER
GAS VALVEIPS

E
T

ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER
TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
LIGHT POST
1/2 IRON PIN SET (IPS)
REBAR FOUND (RBF)
CONC. MONUMENT FOUND (CMF)
CALCULATED POINT
CHAIN LINK FENCE
CRIMP TOP PIPE FOUND
OPEN TOP PIPE FOUND
IRON PIN OR ROD FOUND

N/FRESERVED FOR CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT LOT
4

C.L.F.
CTF
OTF
IPF

AREA
13,245 sq.ft.
0.30 acres

ZENTENO BOOKER SYLVIA &
BOOKER TIMOTHY JASON

(DB 15687, PG 3698)GRAPHIC SCALE
LOT

340 0 20 40 80

N07°38'18"E
(P = 152.1')151.99' SURVEY NOTES

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 40 ft. 9.1' 1. EQUIPMENT USED : TOPCON ROBOTIC D2 TOTAL STATION - TOPCON

RTK GPS ROVER.S13°22'03"W
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION 151.10'(D = M) 2. THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS MAP OR PLAT IS BASED HAS A

CLOSURE PRECISION OF ONE FOOT IN 10,000 FEET AN ANGULAR
ERROR OF 02" PER ANGLE POINT AND WAS ADJUSTED USING
COMPASS RULE.

4.4'
THIS PLAT IS A RETRACEMENT OF AN EXISTING PARCEL OR PARCELS OF
LAND AND DOES NOT SUBDIVIDE OR CREATE A NEW PARCEL OR MAKE ANY
CHANGES TO ANY REAL PROPERTY BOUNDARIES. THE RECORDING
INFORMATION OF THE DOCUMENTS, MAPS, PLATS, OR OTHER

1/2"
RBF 3. THIS MAP OR PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS

FOUND TO BE ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 209,572 FEET.INSTRUMENTS WHICH CREATED THE PARCEL OR PARCELS ARE STATED
HEREON. RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY APPROVAL OF
ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH
LOCAL REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE
OR PURPOSE OF THE LAND. FURTHERMORE, THE UNDERSIGNED LAND
SURVEYOR CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM
TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA AS SET
FORTH IN THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE GEORGIA BOARD OF
REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
AND AS SET FORTH IN O.C.G.A. SECTION 15-6-67.

W 1/2"
RBF

P.O.B. 4. THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ALL ZONING ORDINANCES, SETBACK
LINES AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD LYING WITHIN.

S 5. AS SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS OF CITY OF SMRYNA,
GEORGIA COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 13067C0207J THIS PROPERTY IS
NOT LOCATED WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE.

N80°51'48"W
(P = 80.0') 79.89'__________________________________________________________

CULLEN PRESTON HARDEE DATE
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR #3144

1258 CONCORD ROAD SE SUITE 103
SMYRNA, GEORGIA 30080

Ph. (678) 293-5232
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